                                                                                                                         KMB systems, s.r.o.
                                                                                     Dr. M. Horákové 559, 460 06 Liberec 7, Czech Republic
                                                                                              tel. +420 485 130 314, fax +420 482 736 896
                                                                                              email : kmb@kmb.cz, internet : www.kmb.cz
SML133 / SMY133 / SMZ133
Measuring Instruments
 Communication Protocol Manual
Firmware v. 1.0.0.3030

format value
0 uint16 serial number
1 uint16 instrument type code
2 uint16 props-type code
3 uint16 firmware version
4 uint16 hardware version
5 uint16 bootloader version
6 ÷ 9 uint64 work time [sec]
Communication Setup
IR, base address 0x800 (2048 dec)
 register
offset (dec)
format value
0 uint16 -
1 uint8 communication address (RS-485)
2 uint8 communication rate (RS-485)
0 = 4800 Bd
1 = 9600 Bd
2 = 19200 Bd
3 = 38400 Bd
4 = 57600 Bd
5 = 115200 Bd
6 = 230400 Bd
3 uint8 communication protocol (RS-485)
0 = communication , 8 databits
1 = communication , 9 databits, no parity
2 = communication , 9 databits, even parity
3 = communication , 9 databits, odd parity
4 = NMEA time synchronisation
4 ÷ 5 uint32 communication IP-address (Ethernet)
6 uint16 communication port (Ethernet)
7 ÷ 10 uint16 -
11 ÷ 12 uint32 communication netmask (Ethernet)
13 ÷ 14 uint32 communication gateway (Ethernet)
15 uint16 communication Modbus-port (Ethernet)
16 uint16 communication web-port (Ethernet)
4
SML133 / SMY133 / SMZ133 Communication Manual
Actual Data
IR, base address 0x1000 (4096 dec)
 register offset
(dec)
form
at
value unit
0 uint8 installation setup change counter
1 uint1
6
error code (see instrument manual for coding)
2 uint1
6
overflow + undeflow flags
bit 0/1/2 … overflow of U1/U2/U3
bit 4/5/6 … overflow of I1/I2/I3
bit 0/1/2 … underlow of U1/U2/U3
bit 4/5/6 … underflow of I1/I2/I3
3 uint1
6
inputs & outputs status
bit 0/1 ... alarm lights A1/2 (0=off, 1=on)
bit 2/3 ... digital outputs DO1/2
bit 15 … digital input DI1
4 ÷ 5 float f (frequency) Hz
6 ÷ 7 - -
16 ÷ 17 - -
10 ÷ 11 float unbu (voltage unbalance) %
12 ÷ 13 float unbi (current unbalance) %
14 ÷ 15 float φnsi (current negative sequence angle) %
16 ÷ 17 float U1 (phase voltage) V
18 ÷ 19 float U2 V
20 ÷ 21 float U3 V
22 ÷ 23 - -
24 ÷ 25 float U12 (line voltage) V
26 ÷ 27 float U23 V

0C  data byte count (0x0C=12 dec 16-bit registers)
00 15 … serial number 21
11 04 ... instrument type code
00 40 ... props-type code
0B D6 ... firmware version
00 00 ... hardware version
06 50 ... bootloader version
B8 DA  CRC-16
1.1.5.2 Reading Configurable Settings Example
Request:  01 03 07 00 00 09 31 78
Answer: 01 04 12 FF FF 00 01 A3 28 80 05 00 05 43 66 00 00 43 8E DB 6E F4 28
1.1.5.3 Write Into (Modify) the Configurable Settings
Request:  01 10 07 00 00 09 12 FF FF FF FF 00 01 00 01 00 05 43 66 00 00 42 C8 00 00 54 11
Answer:  01 10 07 00 00 09 33 31
1.1.5.4 Reading Actual Data Example
Reading of “3cos” value : base address 4096 + offset 108 =  4204 (dec)  = 106C (hex), 2 registers :
Request:  01 04 10 6C 00 02 B5 16
Answer:  01 04 04 3F 77 76 3D A0 3B
Read value  3F 77 76 3D (float) = 0.967
12
SML133 / SMY133 / SMZ133 Communication Manual
1.2 KMB Long Communication protocol
The communication channel uses the setting of 8 data bits, no parity, and one stop bit. The address
and data flow rate can be set. The communication protocol employs the master-slave philosophy. In
response to receiving a proper message or command the instrument sends back a relevant reply. All
supported messages do have a uniform format (frame):
•  instrument address (1 byte), values 0 and 255 are reserved
•  length of message body (two bytes)
•  type of message (1 byte)
•  message body – varies in accordance with type of message
• 16-bit CRC
 When the instrument receives a command, it sends back a relevant reply. The type-of-message byte
in answer contains zero if no problem has occured. In case of error the type-of-message code is ORed
with 0x80 and followed by one-byte message body containing error code value. All values are coded
in the Network notation (Big Endian).
The protocol is used primarily for instruments remote control with the the ENVIS software suite. For
detailed information ask manufacturer.
13